Relevant IT / e-Gov Project Experience (provide no more than 5 projects in the last 5 years)				
General Information				
Name of the project	Website and Complete Library Management System - LMS Ver 3.0			
Client for which the project was executed	Rajsunakhala College			
Name and contact details of the client	Dr. J K Mohanty, Principal. Mobile - 8895586589			
Date of award and date of completion	06-05-2022 and 11-09-2022			
Project Details				
Description of the project	Website and Complete Library Management System - LMS Ver 3.0			
Scope of services	A complete dynamic website with CMS and LMS Software , Cloud based Training and Support			
Service levels being offered/ Quality of service (QOS)	We have taken up the 1 year AMC service along with 99.98% site uptime guarantee.			
Technologies used	ADOBE XD, FIGMA, HTML, CSS, BOOTSTRAP, JAVASCRIPT, JQUERY, JSON, AJAX, PHP, DB - MySQL			
Outcomes of the project	The client is happy and in active AMC.			
Other Details				
Total cost of the project	INR 159300/-			
Total cost of the services provided by the respondent	INR 159300/-			

Duration of the project (no. of months, start date completion date, current status)	90 days. Start date 10-05-2022 continuing, is under active AMC
Other relevant Information	
Letter from the client to indicate the successful completion of the projects	Attached
Copy of Work Order	Attached





respondent

Relevant IT / e-Gov Project Experience (provide no more than 5 projects in the last 5 years) **General Information** Mobile App Name of the project Rungta Mines Ltd Client for which the project was executed **Dhenkanal Plant Dhal Sir** Name and contact details of the client Mobile - 9437389441 Date of award and date of completion 27-12-2022 and 01-03-2023 **Project Details** Android based Mobile app for their captive use Description of the project of the plant engineers for monitoring safety parameters and observations. Web based application, Android App, Cloud Scope of services based Training and Support We have taken up the 1 year AMC service along Service levels being offered/ Quality of with 99.98% site uptime guarantee. service (QOS) ADOBE XD, FIGMA, HTML, CSS, BOOTSTRAP, Technologies used JAVASCRIPT, JQUERY, JSON, AJAX, PHP, DB – MySQL, FLUTER, ANDROID STUDIO The client is using the app and already planning Outcomes of the project to install in all the Rungta Sites. Other Details INR 2,24,200/-Total cost of the project INR 2,24,200/-Total cost of the services provided by the

Duration of the project (no. of months, start date, completion date, current status)	60 days. Start date 02-01-2023 and completed on 01-03-2023
Other relevant Information	
Letter from the client to indicate the successful	Attached
Completion of the projects	Attached
Copy of Work Order	





Relevant IT / e-Gov Project Experience (provide no more than 5 projects in the last 5 years)				
General Information				
Name of the project	Website and Complete Library Management System - LMS Ver 3.0			
Client for which the project was executed	Banki Autonomous College			
Name and contact details of the client	B P Hota, Principal. Mobile - 9437762354			
Date of award and date of completion	17-01-2023 and continuing			
Project Details				
Description of the project	Website and Complete Library Management System - LMS Ver 3.0			
Scope of services	A complete dynamic website with CMS and LMS Software , Cloud based Training and Support			
Service levels being offered/ Quality of service (QOS)	We have taken up the 1 year AMC service along with 99.98% site uptime guarantee.			
Technologies used	ADOBE XD, FIGMA, HTML, CSS, BOOTSTRAP, JAVASCRIPT, JQUERY, JSON, AJAX, PHP, DB - MySQL			
Outcomes of the project	The college is using the services very actively and happy with our services.			
Other Details				
Total cost of the project	INR 177000/-			
Total cost of the services provided by the respondent	INR 177000/-			

Duration of the project (no. of months, start date, completion date, current status)	90 days. Start date 18-01-2022 continuing, LMS data entry work is going.
Other relevant Information	
Letter from the client to indicate the successful completion of the projects	Attached
Copy of Work Order	Attached





respondent

Relevant IT / e-Gov Project Experience (provide no more than 5 projects in the last 5 years) **General Information** Website Name of the project www.dhenkanalcollege.ac.in Dhenkanal Autonomous College Client for which the project was executed Dr. Dillip Nayak, HOD Computer Science Name and contact details of the client Department. Mobile - 8249405795 Date of award and date of completion 30-01-2023 and continuing **Project Details** A complete Govt Autonomous college website Description of the project with complete CMS. Design, develop, Host and Train Scope of services We have taken up the 1 year AMC service along Service levels being offered/ Quality of with 99.98% site uptime guarantee. service (QOS) ADOBE XD, FIGMA, HTML, CSS, BOOTSTRAP, Technologies used JAVASCRIPT, JQUERY, JSON, AJAX, PHP, DB -MySQL The website work is completed UAT is going on. Outcomes of the project Other Details INR 1,10,684/-Total cost of the project INR 1,10,684/-Total cost of the services provided by the

Duration of the project (no. of months, start date, completion date, current status)	30 days. Start date 01-02-2023 continuing, pending from customer end for final UAT
Other relevant Information	
Letter from the client to indicate the successful	Attached
completion of the projects	
Copy of Work Order	Attached





respondent

Relevant IT / e-Gov Project Experience (provide no more than 5 projects in the last 5 years) **General Information** Complete Library Management System Name of the project LMS Ver 3.0 Sundargarh Govt College Client for which the project was executed Dr. Lalit Sahoo, Principal. Name and contact details of the client Mobile - 7008836900 Date of award and date of completion 01-11-2022 and continuing **Project Details** Library Management System Description of the project Customization of the Software, Cloud based Scope of services Training and Support We have taken up the 1 year AMC service along Service levels being offered/ Quality of with 99.98% site uptime guarantee. service (QOS) ADOBE XD, FIGMA, HTML, CSS, BOOTSTRAP, Technologies used JAVASCRIPT, JQUERY, JSON, AJAX, PHP, DB -MySQL The client is in data entry phase. Outcomes of the project Other Details INR 99120/-Total cost of the project INR 99120/-Total cost of the services provided by the

Duration of the project (no. of months, start date, completion date, current status)	90 days. Start date 10-11-2022 continuing, Data Entry going on with training
Other relevant Information	
Letter from the client to indicate the successful completion of the projects	Attacvhed
Copy of Work Order	Attached







The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms (Tier III)

Sir,

With reference to the RFP No.: OCAC- OCAC-SEGP-SPD-0044-2022-23001, Mr. <Pritiranjan Sahu>, <Director> is hereby authorized to attend meetings & submit pre-qualification, technical & commercial information as may be required by you in the course of processing the above said Bid. He is also authorized to attend meetings & submit technical & commercial information as may be required by you in the course of processing above said application. His contact mobile number is 7008505418 and Email id is pr@vtindia.com. For the purpose of validation, his verified signatures are as under.

Piyali Sahu.

Verified Signature by Director

Thanking you,

Signature

(Authorised Signatory)

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023

Place: Cuttack

Name of the Bidder: Pritiranjan Sahu

芸



The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms (Tier III)

Sir

In response to the RFP Ref No.: OCAC-SEGP-SPD-0044-2022-23001 for RFP titled "Empanelment of Software Development Firms", as a Director of (Virtoy Technologies Pvt Ltd) Priti Ranjan Sahu, I/ We hereby declare that presently our Company is not under declaration of ineligible for corrupt & fraudulent practices, blacklisted either indefinitely or for a particular period of time, or had work withdrawn, by any State/ Central government/ PSU.

If this declaration is found to be incorrect then without prejudice to any other action that may be taken, our security may be forfeited in full and the tender if any to the extent accepted may be cancelled.

Thanking you,

Signature

(Authorised Signatory)

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023

Place: Cuttack





The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms (Tier III)

Sir,

We declare that all the services shall be performed strictly in accordance with the Tender documents except for the variations and deviations, all of which have been detailed out exhaustively in the following statement, irrespective of whatever has been stated to the contrary anywhere else in our bid.

Further we agree that additional conditions, if any, found in the Tender documents, other than those stated in deviation schedule, shall not be given effect to.

A. On the Terms of Reference/Scope of Work

[Suggest and justify here any modifications or improvement to the Scope of Work you are proposing to improve performance in carrying out the assignment (such as deleting some activity you consider unnecessary, or adding another, or proposing a different phasing of the activities). Such suggestions should be concise and to the point, and incorporated in your Proposal.]

SI#	Deviation	Material	Non- Material	Impacted Deliverabl e(s)	Impacted Timeline(s)	Financial Impact
1)	<no Deviation></no 	<no></no>	<no></no>	<no></no>	<na></na>	<na></na>



PH# +91 674 3511270 Mob# + 91 9861802325 , 7008505418, Email - mail@vtindia.com



B. Any Other areas

NO			

Thanking you,

Prolin

Signature

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023 Place: Cuttack





Tο

The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms (Tier III)

Madam,

We understand that, as per clause no. 5.6.3 above referenced RFP, bids must be supported by a Bid Security Declaration in lieu of Earnest Money Deposit, (reference Finance Department, Government of Odisha, Office Memorandum No. 8484/F, dated 05.04.2022). We hereby accept that We may be disqualified from bidding for any contract with you for a period of **three years** from the date of disqualification as may be notified by you (without prejudice to FACT's rights to claim damages or any other legal recourse) if,

- 1) We are in a breach of any of the obligations under the bid conditions,
- 2) We have withdrawn or unilaterally modified/amended/revised, our Bid during the bid validity period specified in the form of Bid or extended period, if any.
- 3) On acceptance of our bid by FACT, we failed to deposit the prescribed Security Deposit or fails to execute the agreement or fails to commence the execution of the work in accordance with the terms and conditions and within the specified time.

Thanking you,

This

Signature (Authorised Signatory)

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023

Place: Cuttack

Name of the Bidder: Pritiranjan Sahu

olog





The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms (Tier- III)

Sir,

It is here by declared that **Virtoy Technologies Pvt Ltd** is committed to follow the principle of transparency, equity and competitiveness in public procurement.

The subject RFP ref no. OCAC-SEGP-SPD-0044-2022-23001 is an invitation to offer made on the condition that the Bidder will sign the integrity Agreement, which is an integral part of tender/bid documents, failing which the tenderer/bidder will stand disqualified from the tendering process and the bid of the bidder would be summarily rejected.

This declaration shall form part and parcel of the Integrity Agreement and signing of the same shall be deemed as acceptance and signing of the Integrity Agreement on behalf of the ** Virtoy Technologies Pvt Ltd ***

Thanking you,

Signature

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023 Place: Cuttack





Tο

The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms(Tier-III)

Whereas, << Virtoy Technologies Pvt Ltd, Netaji Nagar, Tulsipur, Cuttack>> (hereinafter called "the bidder") has undertaken, in pursuance of contract no. <Insert Contract No.> dated. <Date> to provide services under Empanelment of Software Development Firms").

And whereas it has been stipulated by in the agreement that the bidder shall furnish you with a bank guarantee by a recognized bank for the sum specified therein as security for compliance with its obligations in accordance with the agreement;

And whereas we, <Name of Bank> a banking company incorporated and having its head /registered office at <Address of Registered Office> and having one of its office at <Address of Local Office> have agreed to give the supplier such a bank guarantee.

Now, therefore, we hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you, on behalf of the supplier, up to a total of <<Cost of Service>> in (words) and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand declaring the supplier to be in default under the agreement and without cavil or argument, any sum or sums within the limits of <<Cost of Service>> (in Words) as aforesaid, without your needing to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand or the sum specified therein.

We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt from the bidder before presenting us with the demand.

We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the agreement to be performed there under or of any of the agreement documents which may be made between you and the Bidder shall in any way release us from any liability under this guarantee and we hereby waive notice of any such change, addition or modification.

This Guarantee shall be valid until <<<insert date>>

Notwithstanding anything contrary contained in any law for the time being in force or banking practice, this guarantee shall not be assignable or transferable by the beneficiary i.e OCAC. Notice or invocation by any person such as assignee, transferee or agent of beneficiary shall not be entertained by the Bank.





NOTHWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED HEREIN:

- i) Our liability under this bank guarantee shall not exceed <<amount>> (Amt. in words).
- ii) This bank guarantee shall be valid up to <<insert date>>.

iii) It is condition of our liability for payment of the guaranteed amount or any part thereof arising under this bank guarantee that we receive a valid written claim or demand for payment under this bank guarantee on or before <<insert date>> failing which our liability under the guarantee will automatically cease.

Thanking you,

Signature

(Authorised Signatory)

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023

Place: Cuttack





The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms(Tier-III)

Sir,

We, the undersigned, offer to provide solution to OCAC, for "Empanelment of Software Development Firms" in response to the RFP No.: OCAC- OCAC-SEGP-SPD-0044-2022-23001. We are hereby submitting our Proposal, which includes the Pre-Qualification Bid, Technical bid and the Commercial Bid sealed in a separate envelope.

We hereby declare that all the information and statements made in this Technical bid are true and accept that any misinterpretation contained in it may lead to our disqualification.

We undertake, if our Proposal is accepted, to initiate the implementation services related to the assignment not later than the date indicated in the RFP Document.

We agree to abide by all the terms and conditions of the RFP document. We would hold the terms of our bid valid for 180 days as stipulated in the RFP document.

We understand you are not bound to accept any Proposal you receive.

Thanking you,

Signature

(Authorised Signatory)

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023

Place: Cuttack





The General Manager (Admin) Odisha
Computer Application Centre
(Technical Directorate of E&IT Dept, Govt. of Odisha)
N-1/7-D, Acharya Vihar P.O. - RRL, Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Empanelment of Software Development Firms (Tier- III)

Sir,

I have carefully and thoroughly gone through the Terms & Conditions along with scope of work contained in the RFP Document [No. OCAC- OCAC-SEGP-SPD-0044-2022-23001] regarding "Empanelment of Software Development Firms".

I declare that all the provisions/clauses including scope of work of this RFP/Tender Document are acceptable to my company. I further certify that I am an authorized signatory of my company and am, therefore, competent to make this declaration.

Thanking you,

Signature

(Authorised Signatory)

Seal:

Date: 13-03-2023

Place: Cuttack

